

Office of Purchasing and Supply Services
Facilities Administration Building
13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
301-952-6560 Fax: 301-952-6605

Robert Johnson, Acting Director

## NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD

September 23, 2016

Bnyer: Dariya Jackson Telephone: 301.952.6726

Fax: 301.952.6605

Email: dariya.jackson@pgcps.org

Panorama Education 109 Kingston St. 5th Floor Boston, MA 02111 Telephone: 617-356-8123

Fax: N/A

Email: xtanner@panoramaed.com

Xan Tanner:

Subject: RFP 001 - 17 Student Perception Survey

Panorama Education has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with the above-mentioned RFP. This contract sets-forth the terms and conditions and is provided for your review and acceptance. Any changes or additions made by your company must first be accepted by the Purchasing Division before the contract is valid.

The intent of this contract is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and/or services at the lowest cost. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department to be a "Non-Exclusive" use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular Brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase any item/items listed in the price schedule submitted.

Until the contract is signed by Panorama Education and the BOARD, authorization for commence to service sites on behalf of the contract is forbidden. Please sign below and return all documents to the PURCHASING OFFICE within Ten (10) business days. Failure to sign the contract award and return all required documents within the specified time, shall rule your offer null and void and, therefore, award shall be made to the next low responsive bidder.

### INITIAL CONTRACT TERM

The initial term of the contract will be for three (3) years. Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the contract. This contract is effective from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2019.

#### OPTION TO RENEW CONTRACT

Upon satisfactory service and by mutual agreement the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY reserves the right to renew the contract. The term of renewal shall not exceed two (2) additional one (1) year periods.

### CONTRACT AWARD ESTIMATED AMOUNT

The estimated amount of award is

\$507,000.00

THIS NOTICE OF AWARD IS NOT AN ORDER TO COMMENCE SERVICE/WORK OR TO MAKE DELIVERIES at this time. Commence service/work/deliveries only after receipt of a purchase order(s) signed by the Purchasing Agent.

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS placed throughout the terms of the contract will require delivery/service in accordance with the offered time(s).

## LIQUIDATED DAMAGES/FAILURE TO PERFORM WORK

The successful Awardee accepts this contract with the understanding that should they fail to complete the work in an acceptable manner and in the time stated, shall be subject to the payment of liquidated damages as stated in the solicitation documents.

#### INSURANCE

A Certificate of Insurance, made in favor of the Board of Education of Prince George's County, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICE with the returned signed NOTICE OF AWARD within ten (10) business days. The certificate should reference the Solicitation Number as shown herein. It will be the responsibility of the contractor to ensure that a current Certificate of Insurance is on file in the Purchasing Office during the entire period of the contract.

This notice of award, plus the solicitation and any pertinent documents will constitute the entire contract after acceptance by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer to the RFP 001 - 17 for all applicable terms and conditions.

ACCEPTED BY: FOR THE FIRM:	FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:						
9/27/16	9/29/16						
SIGNATURE DATE	SIGNATURE DATE						
Travia Willard	Robert Johnson						
NAME	NAME:						
SVP Sailes	Acting Director, Purchasing & Supply Services						
TITLE	TITLE						
Pamorama Education	FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-998						

## CONTRACT PRICING

- 10370	Agilytig.	ুন্দের্ভি			
Project Management	Planning and preparation; Communication; Survey adaptation; Population sampling	\$20,000/ flat fee (200 – 600 hours, estimated)			
Survey Administration	Set up online administration, including access codes and instructions; Supply all paper-based surveys and instructions; Provide monitoring tool(s)	\$129,000 / year license fee \$15,000 / year paper surveys \$5,000 / year access code letters			
Survey Results	Prepare survey results; Import prior data; Provide analysis and reports	\$0 / year (included)			
Customer Service and Technical Support  Work with school-based and central office corresolve technical and logistics issues; Helpde support		\$0 / year (included)			
Total		\$169,000.00 / per year			



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

9/27/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(tes) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in tieu of such endorsement(s).

٥	ertificate holder in tieu of such endo	rsem	ent(s									
	DUCER				DON'TA							
	odruff-Sawyer & Co. Geteway Center				PHONE FOR 617-658-7100 PAX NAC					17-6	8-7198	
300	Washington Street, Suite 551				A CARTESS:							
Nev	rton MA 02458					ME	URENE AFOR	MING COVERAGE			NAIC 6	
				INSURER A: Hartford Service Center								
IH\$.	RED	PAN	QED	U-01	INSURER & Lloyds of London							
	orama Education, Inc.			·	INSURER C Chubb Group							
	Tanner				INSURER D :							
109 Kingston Street Boston MA 02111					(NSURER E :							
003					INSURER F:							
CO	VERAGES CE	RTIF	CAT	NUMBER: 981357058	<del></del>							
Ç	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
insr Lir	TYPE OF INSURANCE	TACOT WSO	SUBN WYD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YY)Y)	POLICY EXP (MMOONY) YY		LIMITS			
7	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Ÿ	1	08SBAIM1340		7/9/2018	7/9/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000			000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	1	1			.		MANAGE TO REMI	ED .	1,000		
	<u> </u>	ı	l				·	MED EXP (Any one person) \$10.00				
		1	l			;		PERSONAL & ADV	INJURY 5	1.000.	000	
	GENIL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1	l					GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000			000	
	POLICY PRO-	ı	l					PACCUCTS - COM	PADP AGG 4	2,000,	000	
	· OTHER:	ı	l						1	,		
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Т	П	08SBAIM1340		7/9/2016	7/9/2017	(La ecoter) \$1,000.000			000	
	ANY AUTO	, , ,			BOOILY INJURY (P	wr person) S						
	ALLOWNED SCHEDULED NON-OWNED	SKHED SCHEDULED						BOOKY INJURY (Per eccident) S				
	X HERED AUTOS X AUTOS	ı	l			·		PROPERTY DALLA	GE 2	<u> </u>		
			! ;						3			
Α	X UMBRELLATIAB OCCUR	Y		08S8AIM1340		7/9/2015	7/9/2017	EACH OCCURREN	Œ S	4,000,	. 000	
	EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MAD					:		ACCREGATE	1		_	
	DED RETENTIONS	1							1	1		
٨	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER-MEMBER EXCLUDEO? (MARKAGON) IN NO.)		i	08WECQQ3113		7/6/2016	7/8/2017	X STATUTE	OTH-			
								EL EACH ACCIDE	NT 1	7 \$1,000,000		
								EL. MISEASE - EA	A EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000		ooo -	
	IT YES, GESCHER WASHINGTONS SHOW							EL DISEASE-POLICYLIMIT \$1,000.			990	
â	EGO	П		W16C73150201		9/30/2015		E4O	3,	,000,00	o l	
	Crime	l		8247-1079		3/2/3016	7/6/2017	Crime	١.	000,00	<sup>89</sup>	
		丄										
CENCEPTION OF OPERATIONS (LOCATIONS (VALUE) ACCORD 101, Additional Remarks Schools, may be stacked (Final appear to require); Additional Insured: Board of Education of Prince George County 45 Days Written Notice for Cancellation (10 Days Non Pay)												
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	PELL ATURN						
ᄕ	OFFICATE MULDEN				CAN	CELLATION					······································	
Board of Education of Prince George County Upper Mariboro MD 20772-9983				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.								
						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE of Milital						